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FILEDUNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

MAR 22 2022FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT
MOLLY C. DWYER, CLERK 

U.S. COURT OF APPEALSSTEPHEN HARMON, No. 21-71356

Applicant,

v. ORDER

EARL HOUSER,

Respondent.

Before: SILVERMAN, MILLER, and BUMATAY, Circuit Judges.

The application for authorization to file a second or successive 28 U.S.C.

§ 2254 habeas petition in the district court, as supplemented, is denied. The

applicant has not made a prirna facie showing under 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2) that:

(A) the claim relies on a new rule of constitutional law, made retroactive to 
cases on collateral review by the Supreme Court, that was previously 
unavailable; or

Q^)(i) the factual predicate for the claim could not have been discovered 
previously through the exercise of due diligence; and (ii) the facts 
underlying the claim, if proven and viewed in light of the evidence as a 
whole, would be sufficient to establish by clear and convincing evidence 
that, but foi constitutional error, no reasonable factfinder would have found 
the applicant guilty of the underlying offense.

Any pending motions are denied as moot.

No further filings will be entertained in this case.

DENIED.
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.Stephen Harmon 
22301 West Alsop Road 
Wasilla, Alaska 99654 

1 'STEPHEN HARMON 
Petitioner

;C-c- •

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEAT 
i:'F0R';:THE NINTH CIRCUIT;

)2
)
) xtesto3 vs )• 31-115TACase No.)4 EARL HOUSER 

Respondant ) °CT i 9 20215
;

"MOTION UNDER RULE **!*••^TRICT«nmTg£&^^
6

7
"by either a"8 #1-MOTION FOR THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR ORDER AUTHORIZING THE9

DISTRICT COURT TO CONSIDER THE
10 A.) FED.RULE CIV. PROCEDURE 60(b)(4)(5) VOID JUDGEMENT

COURT LACKED SUBJECT MATTER 

JURISDICTION OVER PROCEEDINGS/MATTERS

11 MOTION ALASKA SUPREME
12

AND13
COURT ACTED IN MANNERINCONSITENT WITH DUE-PROCESS14

and or
15 #2.) B•) IF COURT DETERMINES HARMON "MOTION R.60(b)(4)(5)" 

SHQDLD_BE TREATED £§ A HABEAS CORBBSE COURT 

WILL GRANT ORDER AUTHORIZING

16:
OF APPEALS

THE DISTRICT COURT TO 

WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS FOR

17

18 ACCEPT AND CONSIDER HARMON 

THE SHOWING THE SUPREME 

SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION

19
COURT OF ALASKA LACKED THE

AND TOOK AWAY THIS SUBJECT 

MATTER JURISDICTION FROM "ALL" JUDICIAL SYSTEMS/CODRTS 

IN ALASKA THUR SPECIAL ORDER

20

21

22
OF #8130 THUS DENYING 

SPEEDY TRIAL (resentencing 

VIOLATIONS.

23 CONSTITUIONAL RIGHTSSTO
tria24

sentencing trial) and SUE-PROCESS 

For the Following FACTS25
and SHOWING in Motion, ask this Court 

authorizing the District... fco Grant this ORDER
C-P.ugt to Accept anrl

Letter "B" (pg.l of 29)APPENDIX
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'■'V*

p.6

1 Grant the ORDER

2 consider and Grant Relief

3 and privilages due to
4 in and

authorizing the District court to accept and 

from denialv:of:Constitutoinal rights 

Court, lack Subject Matter jurisdiction
-f'

on proceeding thru out the 

5 I the abuse of discretion
entire courts in Alaska by the 

, by the. Alaska Supreme. Court ORDER. #8130,
i

6 vn o®_ to ^dY-cft e>C

7 I/Harmon certify the above 

(4)(5) Court lacked
and attached (Motion R.Civ.P.60(b) 

Subject Matter jurisdiciton
8

and or 2254 of

filings) is true and 

perjury pursuant to USCS 1746

9 the Court lack subject Matter ijurisdiction
10 correct under penalty of

r. “ ' "11
&12 dated this date °f_ Octr^roJTsigned 

/o js-d\ $-(
r» i. -I -------- —------a------ (Wc-Mg-LlStephen Haxrrion .Prose13

A
14 I/Harmon certify also 

15 I Mail Box with first
on this date also placed 

class
in the-. Prison 

on each set of filings 

Respondent Attoxne

postage applied
to the Clerk of Sth Cir.Court of Appeals/ and 

17 I of Nancy Simel

16

at dept of law(l031
18 | 'HIOIS^iMligned

w.4th ave. Anchorage Ak.99501

Sfepneh19 ,armon Prose(
20 i yAAAj-

VtC:! 21

22

23

24

25

26
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In the Supreme Court of the State
of Alaska

• : v •

Stephen Harmon,
Supreme Court No. S-18130

1 Order
Motipn for Full Court tp take Notice

pate of Order: 9/16/2021>

Petitioner,

V,

State, of Alaska,
T~ i , Respondent
Inal Court Case No. 4FA-13-02849CI

On consideration of the ]
Sghen Hantron ffl^pao2lv feaho celled by

The motion is Denied;!

i
"Eh*eBatthedirSctionof

an individual justice.

Clerk of the Appellate Courts

i!

I

V.-

fI

Meredith Montgomei
Distribution:

Mail;
Harmon, Stephen Email: ~ 

;_Simelj:Nahcy;Rv

I
i

ORDER ATTACHMENT # 1 apelaing/petitioning ON
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In the Supreme Courtof the State of Alaska

Stephen Harmon,
Supreme Court No. S-18130Petitioner,

Order
Motion for Reconsideration of 9/15/21 

Order

v.

State of Alaska,
—---------- '_________ Respondent.
lrial Court Case No. 4FA-13-02849CI 

Court of Appeals Case No.
Date»i||lft/1/202I

A-13760

Before: ? ^^r^^St^^g“dHe"derson>
°n consideration of the Motion forReconSicii 

by Stephen Harmon on 9/22/2021

;

ration of 9/16/21 Order filed
•j

It is Ordered: The motion is Cewed. 

Entered at the direction of the court.

:

Cleric of the Appellate Courts

Tin.
/

Meredith Montgome:
Distribution:

Mail:
Harmon, Stephen .Email:

Simel, Nancy R.

ORDER ATTACHMENT #2
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ORDER NO. 8130i

On March H, 2020, 
Emergency due to the potential $ 

President, Truirip declared th 

emergency. On March 13, 
schools statewide until March 30.

Governor Dunleavy issued 

preadofthenoyel
3. Public Health Disaster

coroiiavirus disease, OnMarch 13, 
at the novel cororiayiru's. outbreak

Governor Dunleavy issued a
constitutes a national 

mandate, closing all public

cancelled • JUIytnals- The Second and Third Judicial D 
cancelled new jury trials for the coming week.

omeys,
istricts have already 

On March 19, the Alaska Supreme Court

~.i.
: ,aSka|nmmaI R^ 45(d)(7) to postpone impending teals,

JTis rmmmm ordered

is, scheduled to consider an
m response to this 

cause- under.

DATED:. March 15,2020 '^=

stop beginning 

eieafter pending further order.
new

JbeHCBpiger
Chief Justice.

mm
Distribution •
Presiding Judges : “ ~
Area Court Administrators
Administrative Director :. 
Clerk of the Appellate Courts

....

ORDER ATTACHMENT #
Letter ^f^’^'^Ny/T^TlTlONING
"B" (pg.5 of 29)
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Stephen Harmon 
22301. West Alsop Road 
Wasilla, Alaska 99654
STJSPEHN HARMON

Petitioner
UNITED STATE DISTRICT 

DISTRICT OF ALASKA
1i COURT

)2
) .
)3 vs ) District Court No.
)4 EARL HOUSER 

Respondant
)
)5

6

7
MOTION FOR FED,.RULES OF CTV. 

ON ORDERS AND PROCEEDINGS
PROC. R. 60(b) (4) (5)(6)8

THAT THE COURT "LACKED SUBJECT MATTER9 JURISDICTOIN" ON THE PROCEEnTM^gI AND PERSON RESUT.TTMft in 

PENIAL OF DUE PROCESS
10 ORDERS ARE VOID Aftm pm?

AND SPEEDY11
TRIAL (resentencing and sentencing)"12 t?1 cLpc^q. cv\g,

13 Comes now Petitioner
14 IQeurt pursuant

15 following ORDERS from

Stephen Harmon Prose, and Motions this 

to FED.Rules of Civ.Proc.
:

Rule 60(4)(5) (6) on the 

thatthe Alaskaf.Supreme Court
16

17 Issue/Claim(s):

#1•) The Alaska Supreme
19 I attached as ORDER #3
20 ORDER "

(issued-r-March 15.^ 
ln (Special)Qrder #8130 (

18
Court see

Appealing/Petitioning) that
Suspending/and/postponing "ALL" Jury Trials (including th 

I sentencing and resentencing Trials) in "ALL" Judical Court

22 inviolation of Alaska
23 that "

issued this

systei
Constitution Art.IV§ 15 Rule Makeing Power 

any" Supreme Court Judgespecificaly does not authorize " 

to "Change" any Court Rules.24
T thiseConstitutional mandate .".reads25

rules go?e«ingrJhrrai^|f "ALL'^cJ118^ a?d Promul8ate 
(not change) aSd promulgate rnl^ c°urts. It shall make

rul.es;:.may be changed by the legislatu^ c°m- These
°£ the members in eacfcfhouse.. "— ~ two-thirds

26

vote

Letter "B" (pg.6 of 2901 
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1 this ORDER #8130 took
"ALL" Courts in Alaska (Trial 
was denied

Subject Matter

away "ALL" subject Matter Jurisdiction in2
Appeal, Supreme) 

"any" Court that could
i and thus Harmon3 acces to

and did have any

and or determine
4

Jurisdiction authority to hear
5 any proceeding Harmon 

Harmon, had filed 

into the Trial 

Court

may and did file into, 

a Civ.Rule
6

60(b)(4)(5) Void 

on__Fdb.28,2020 (16-days
Judgement Motion7 Court

looseing/takeing 

diction dening Speedy 

Harmon. This filing 

of (35(a)Motio 

2849CI be voided

prior to the Supreme 

Subject Ma tt'er:; Juris- 

and due

8
away the Trial Court 

Trial9
(resentencing)

asking the Trial
process rights 

Court to have judgement J 

sentence on Case No.

10 was
11! n to correct Illegal 

corrected
4FA-13-and

unconstitutional/presumptive13 sentence.
14 The Trial Court denied 

determining the
this Motion for Rule 60(b)(4)(5) with-15 out

merits of the Claim/issues.
16 Harmon files Appeal into the Court of Appeals on Case No. of

Appeals Court also" now issues ORDER of 

of Alaska Const.Art.IV§15 Rule

17 A-13760 and the
Standin18 ORDER #12 in violation

making 

to have
19 power by changeing Court
20 not to

Rules to now allow the State
comply with timelimits 

of time inviolation 

any

and granting very lengthy 

on Books reuirement 
lawfuly to change

extension21
of Court rules

without 

court Rules.
22 justification/authorization

Harmon ask the Court 
Court did

23
reverse -these unconstitutional ORDERS as

on the matter and
24 not have jurisdiction

Court of

jurisdiciton and Harmok 

on these Two denied

25 Appeals denies this
26 files

Notice that Court lack i 
^L^PPgaj^into the Supreme Court

ORDER.

- Letter "B" (pg.7 of 29) 
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1 the.: Supreme
2 (into the

3 Subject Matter

Court Case No. of S-18130 and
Suprme Court asking the Court

Harmon "files" 

to Take Notice it
a Motior 

has no
Jurisdiction based on the

(see attachment
Issueing and 

#3) and the
4 ff sPecial ORDER #8130 promulgating 

Supreme Court5 Penies to Take Notice 
|

6 ORDER
thru a "single "Judge

appealin/Petitioning herein)
7 the Full Court

Order (see attachment 
and thus Harmon

I !

files Mbtibn s 

of Subjeqt 

ignored 

not and or I 

as if it had/has 

does not and

and Take Notice of Loss/Lack 

'on and the Full Court
8 atter JurisdictI

°f Supreme Court9 Pnd denied to Take
10 why continue

Notice 

on with the 

awful Subject Matter

or rule why it will not/did
considering the Appeal 

Jurisdicit
11

on when in fact it12 n.s a clear

13 Harmon lawful
showing the Supreme 

and timely and
Court.Knowingly and 

meaningful
willfuly denyin 

and denial 

and denial

Proceedings 

speedy trial rights (resentencing) 

by maintaing Harmon

14 pf due process and 

15 if liberty interest
held unlawfuly/uncons ti - 

recourse in the Alaska
16 tutionaly and without 

ystems or
any lawful

Court17 currently can
18 tourt/Supreme Court) because of take
19 fiiCUO" ^ ^^m^f^ugrerno court. 

Harmon.filed this "Notice

Subject Matter"
•2d 225 (Ak.S.Ct.j

provide in any Court (Trial Couft/Appeal
away of Subject Matter Juris-

20
asaking the Court 

thru/authorization

s be raised

to Take Notice of 

v 0' link 632

21 Lack of
°f (0'link22

• • •
23

24

25 and citing of Rodri,
■■ ty®2_v_Hodri3uez 908 P.2d 1007

Slec^ ctflh?^ jUrisdict- ^ ,26

Letter "B" (pg. 8 of 29) 
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-!
I

1 The Trial Court failed

2 if or not Harmons
to apply the 4 Prong test to determine 

Claims/Issues had or had not been ever "deter-.3 mined by any Court litigated by

872 (AK.S.Ct.)

. ;vr - any court in/pursuant‘ ■ •" . , .

v Williams 435. P.3d
4 ' to:

Court was reuiredrrtu--and determine if"

.1 «| ~ « a & ip'Sk ^ a IS ^

^flSStaiBSSfa I101 -This showl'nJhias Wavnr«.h0wn Asc rs^hem&iy bafiiiii;;; s4p?-scourt «
*S. Courf«t#. eithep» 6 K°- Sife1 ““

met of:

to the issue decided7

W.... g

to be essential "in" 4.

Trial Court and ■ 4-.;

11 was
Sffe

12

413
4 •

• r^-
aition toi

. 4‘ 15 PBSfe
P*: ’:-T.

RELIEF is fpiSW16 : .

• 174
t0:

Vci
■ ■£$&

objective that
18

was designed to pefinit desiSie legal
oa e might be decided '19

"American Triir.lrin,
l/03LJEd72d~T•20

■ O^^sir-V?vf £!**?■» =

Ihe constitutional

SV~-" ^%-..21 2.) • • • Q^sj
22!

and ODDorfuni h; +-7 |Haranty of due process of law23 means notice

-’24.
r i'*

25 8.) ...Habeas

49#S3nmi4i»<r." - *that lTTdeserves. relief +>-nm | 10 f has not demonstrafprl ••-•

conditional ^7^?FetffihCwjp: I
Sease fr^Sn^^r^^ -^EHi igder 28 USCSj2254

P»0jm£6297 (9th aPT------------ --
APPENDIX -— Letter "B" (pg3EffiE;29)
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11

1 Respectfuly and 

2asf* District Court 

3 .. -District 

Harmon .

5 dated this date

prayerfuly Motions 

accept and issue

end then Grant

I
this Court OfI

Appeals csLWiS 

ORDER authorizing the

Reliefvto Petitioner

to.

Cort to Consider
4:

i

Si0S:3iii§l^igned0%:
6

^ o 1^1 ^ ( Stephen Harmon Prose7 i...

8 •
V , j

.r' “1H
10

‘VC

ii r
12

13

■14
15

16 L.'

17

18

.19

20

21
■ ;

22

23

24

25

26
Terrer- pD’*-^W^LCLcf 29)APPENDIX
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In the Supreme Court of the State of AlaskaI

Stephen Harmon,
Supreme Court No. S-18130 

Order
Motion for Full Court to Take Notice 

of Order: 9/16/2021 ...

Petitioner,

v.

State, of Alaska,
—--------------_--------Respondent
Trial Court Case No. 4FA-13-02849CI

On consideration 

Stephen Hannon on 8/30/2021,

It is Ordered:

The motion is Denied.

Of the Motion for Full Court to Take Notice filed by 

and no opposition having been filed,

«!Si at the direction of ah individual i
justice. f

Clerk of the Appellate Courts

Meredith Montgomei
Distribution:

Mail:
Harmon, Stephen Email:

... Simel, Nancy R. _

ORDER ATTACHMENT # 1 apelaing/petitioning ON
- Letter "B" (pg.ll of 29)APPENDIX
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In the Supreme Court of the State of Alaska

Stephen Harmon,I

Supreme Court No. S-18130Petitioner,

Order
Motion for Reconsideration of 9/16/21 

Order

v.
\

State of Alaska,!

__ ______Respondent.
Trial Court Case No. 4FA-13-02849CI 

Court of Appeals Case No. A-13760
Date of Order: 10/1/2021

i
i

" •••:%• ■ 
■ ■ f

Before: Winfree Chief Justice, Maassen, Borgh 
Justices [Camey, Justice, S

i

lesan, and Henderson, 
not participating.]

•;

v?n ^T^deration of the Motion for Reconsideratio 

by Stephen Harmon >oh 9/22/2021,

ITIs Ordered: The motion is Denied. 

at the direction of the court. ;

n of 9/16/21 Order filedi j

r.i
A‘.

* , . .V

Clerk of the Appellate Courts
.• -

Tin.
Meredith Montgome:

Distribution:
’ Mail:
Harmon, Stephen Email:

Simel, Nancy R.-I

ER AITACHMOT « ™ING/PEIII1 
— Letter "B" (pg.12 of 29) ONAPPENDIX



I

ORDER NO. 8130
On March 11, 2020, Goyemor Durileavy i^ed

~1“ 7 ““ “ “ «-** —««- ■—
g cy. On March 13, Governor Dunleavy issued 

schools statewide until March 30.

a Public Health Disaster

a mandate closing all public

cancelled newjury trials for the coming week 

is, scheduled to consider an

eady
• On March 19, the Alaska Supreme Court 

emergency order relaxing court rules in response to this
e, these circumstances provide good cause under 

ule 45(d)(7) to postpone impending trials.
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the court system will stop begirai 

jury trials statewide for the week of March'16-20 

DATED:. March 15,2020

potential outbreak. In the meantim
Alaska Criminal R

inning new 

and thereafter pending further order.

loePfC Bplget
Chi ef Justice

vs

Distribution-
—Presiding Judges t----------

Area Court Administrators 
Administrative; Director 
Clerk of the Appellate Courts

order ATTACHMENT
Letter

# 3
"B"(PpgALlTo/tPE2T9I)TIONIHG ONAPPENDIX



HARMON, STEPHEN
1 ^ C°^n^r of Residence of First Listed Plaintiff Mat-Su Borough

(EXCEPTIN US. PLAINTIFF CASES) ------------- --------

defendants
HOUSER, EARL (Dept. of Cor. GCCC/Sup.

! County of Residence of First Listed Defendant Mat-Su Borough
ON v.s. plaintiff cases om -------

use the location of

Harmon ^omeys^™™,
22301 West Alsop Road la?, Simel

“piSS"”"' D! ' »a®S.'S>EINCn'AI'PAET1ES«
(tl.S. Government Not a Partv) . PTF DEF

" Citizen of This State

NOTE:

(c) (Srs&7p^T^pK

'ocean *X In One Box for Plaintiff 
end One Box for Defendant) 

PTF DEF 
04 X]4

Hi CXl incorporated or Principal Place 
of Business In This Surei □ 2 U.S. Government 

Defendant O 4 Diversity
Citizen of Another State(Indicate Citizenship of Parties in Item III) □ 2 □ 2 Incorporated and Principal Place 

of Business In AnoiherState
03 □ 3 Foreign Nation

□ S dJ
Citizen or Subject of a

Foreign Couraivfifflm’YrT11 IlldL,;
□ 120 Marine L f^RSONAL INJURY
□ 130 Miller Act H |is £,pJane „
□ 140 Negotiable Instrument L^Tt! “
D 15°&S,0f°Ve?raym5nt jO 320Assaul; Libei& 
d 151 Me^Sr °f JUdgmMtL 33 Siander
□ 152 Recovery of Defaulted . F 330 Employers’

Student Loans 
(Excludes Veterans)

□ 153 Recovery of Overpayment
of Veteran’s Benefits 

U 160 Stockholders’ Suits 
U; 190 Other Contract 
□;i95 Contract Product Liability 
Lj 196 Franchise

□ 6 06

......... iClick Nature "f Sujtgode Descrinrinne

ossssr Hr-s® fc.liJ.ULL1 "'LL1' LD-asr* p-sss p-sspS:
pS'lnS b-P.kOEI!Jm4^feTqB=^^.te am *T1' ^PPQHfanment

I Liabilitv ' ' m Product Liability U 820 Copyrights In 4innf .. r,
!□ 340 Marine*^ ■ □ 368 Asbestos Persoirl [□ 830 Patent KoCoSL”dB,nkins
ID 345 Marine Product I^uy Product □ 835 Patent - Abbreviated □ «0 Deportario'n

^dOOtePera^f D38°^“e P™ Hz***™ pW^^nodlfaf

_________________ ^ □362Peraona,inJuiy. ^^XaStf F^^vLborAct oSSlSS^ In ™ Other sTmtory Actions
I MedrcaIMalpracrice_________* 0751 Family and Medical !□ 891 Agricultural Acts

J210 Land Condemn,^ ” f^ave A^ JO jWEhvironinentalMatters
3220 Foreclosure L-CiSZti°n ^°m ofInibf™»°n
3230 Rent Lease & Ejectment 0447Fm r^ !□ 463 Alien Detainee I r ^ yea Retirement [U 870 Taxes (U.S. Plaintiff Insosaj.-
3 240 Torts to Land OwhST” □ 510 Morions to Vacate i ’ IncQme Secur«y Act or Defendant) . n8oo^“
3 245 Tort Product Liability I Acc^mm d • Lr Sentence ' | P87URS-ThirdParty D 899 Admimstrative Procedure
1290 AH Other Real Property ^ ® 530 General ■ 26USC7609 Actfileview or Appeal of

P«ty IU 445 Amer.w/Disabilities- O535 DeathPen,1(„ •' P ' I L. Agency Decision
in .. - EmP,0ynient I other- ^ F-A"u'3MMigRATIQW«-rI ID WO Constitutionality of

■ °r?=r'”D“"'¥iss.pct,=i?“” 1IU 448 Education jO 555 Prison Condition i AC"0nS
I IQ 560 Civil Detainee - I

Conditions of 
ConfinementORIGIN (Pte

Original
Proceeding

”25" Or One Eox On/p)
p-, 2 Removed from 
X State Court

err/r

n 3 Remanded from __ 4 Re;n.fafcj „„ ,
Appellate Court n n 5 Transferred from.

________ _________ Reopened Another District

CAt/SE or action l6ofS?Igii5g -1 | ~T~~T ----- * h°tl0n rpntlpoHnc tn fUe lMn°fetrfet

JUDGE (full Court[5l)/APe-Ct. iff *r#l-j760 Harmon 
sramn^ docket number

n 6 Multidistrict 
Litigation - 
Transfer

n8 Multidistrict 
Litigation - 
Direct File

REQUESTED IN
-GQMRLAT1OT---__ ocee

v State)
KlL
FfTCE USE ONLY 
:IPT # 
sverse

amount
APPLYING II(Rev. 06/17) JUDGEI fpg-44 ol^AG2^pE__j
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r

United States District Court 

District of Alaska Court Use Only

Petition for 
Writ of Habeas Corpus 

[28 U.S.C. § 2254]

Name: STEPHEW HAT?MOM
Prisoner No. 265620

Place of Confinement:
Goose Creek Cor. Cnt. 
22301 West Alsop Road 
Wasilla, Alaska ^ 
Name of Petitioner (include name

I

99654
under which convicted)

STEPHEN HARMON V. EARL HOUSER

PETITION
of the court that entered the judgment of conviction 

Fairbanks Superior Con-rt-- ;
101 Lace

J. Name and location
under attack:

•* C •*-
« t *~ £-*

Street
Date of Judgment of Conviction:

Case Number

What was your Plea? (Check one)

Guilty □ Not Guilty [Wf Nolo Contendere □

a- If you entered a guilty plea to one count of the indictment and 

details:

Fairbanks, Alaska 99701
2.

.Qct. 9S 31 qq-3

4FA-S-92-2481 CR.
3.

not guilty plea to another count givea

USDC, Alaska
i PS03

§ 2254 Petition 
Effective 10/03

Page I of 12

Letter "B" (pg.15 of 29)APPENDIX
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b- If you entered a plea of guilty under a plea bargain 

agreement: agreement state the tenns and conditions of the

4. Were you sentenced on more than
count of an indictment, in the same court at the same time?one

Yes fef No □
5. What was (were) the count(s) of which yo

-First De
u were convicted? (All Counts) Count ONE-MurrW 

AssualtFirst De
ree and Count TMn-c;Qv1ni

ree.

6- Type of Trial (Check one only) Jury tf}
Judge Only O

7. Did you testify at trial? Yes O No Ef 

Length of sentence8. /6ount 1 & 2 ar 
ls_onsecnfi a.

the judgment under attack? Ves [~l No

gL§£^^Lfteftdgg^ ^ entered the hri JL

a- ^fyes, give the name and location of the court that imposed the sentence to be served in the^irture:

Count Ong-QQ .vrs. Count Twn-^n vrs9.

If you have a sentence to be 
attack, you should file a motion under 28

b. Length of sentence

c. Have you filed, or do you contemplate filing, 

sentence to be served in the future? Yes □ No □

Date to begin
any petition attacking the judgment that iimposed the

US DC, Alaska
PS03

§ 2254 Petition 
Effective 10/03

Page 2 of 12
APPENDIX ----  Letter "B" (pg. 16 of 29)
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.

;

10. Did you file a petition for certiorari in the United State

a- Ifyes, Docket No. (if you know)_________

b. Result:

s Supreme Court? Yes Q Nof

c. Date of Result:

d. Case Citation (if you know)

e. Grounds raised:
• .,1I

exhausted your claim(s) in state court; the federal peddon wi.! ^

i

!

LZ by ,Cpe^SLy SlTte1,:^r„?tafPly “ ” * * - <*
from the latest of— J 2111601 of a State court- The limitation period shallrun

expiration'ofAe<tfme<forseeking1such review-5603016 ^ ^ ** ConcIusion of direct review or the

violation of the Coas^tionor k1 application created by State action in
from filing by such'State action; removed, if the applicant was prevented
Supreme^Court, if the righUi^be^ne^ly recooirizecfby W3S f!nitiaIIy recoSni'2ed the

applicable to cases on collateral review; or ° y th S preme Court and made retroactively
(D) the date on which the factual predicate of the claim or 

^c°yered through the exercise of due diligence.
, during which a r,,

rey_tew_w_ith_ respect JoJhe_p.ertinent_j udg 
limitation under this subsection.

claims presented could have been 

. * . post-conviction or other collateralntjDr_claimjs_p.ending^halLnot.be_counterUowarcLany.period-of.
properly filed application for State

me

USDC, Alaska
PS 03 § 2254 Petition 
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it
i
r

11' If your judgment of conviction b
ecame final over on

:>.tc.r.::i™I^atl0nS does not bar your petition(u)lhe M

Judge/Court- nf the u>s>

e year ago, explain why the one-year statute of 
legality of Detention

0n_ prior Application for writ Habeas

t» r *has not ever hpPn''t

corpus-MBas^ 

g8bgd_to_date",('b) Ak.Ct. 's
I og. FACTS of'VgKnyinp nf». / \,, -

■ sentence is Unr.nng-t--; *-Mf--;nrn-|
Determined Presumptive Sentence "

never cn-r-t-- 
Provisions"of A. S. 19 rq

i

155(c)_uis sH7 invinAtftHr>r. 
comply with'1 U.S.Const.

Grounds,herin: filed ."relies

Sf-LLSjConst.art.vt o^nf/r,.-T|.- 
6thamend.determini *

jislature Never rewrote 
S-W£SLl3t_ate 2j3 P.3d w /H) I

it irupon New law of "removal of Retroactive barman i-Removal of Barment nf 
Montgomery v Lousiana
OH rilino* nf TDiil ^ rn/

&th(u$uultiJ.y v rousiana Ilb^Ct” ^ coll^^'l "-i: 
filing of Rule 'Jl8 T * fnd (3J there--j7^ pursuant to ILtf 1^-^:^“.^

---- that.-took-awav.-i" n_“
GROUNDS for relief------- ---------------------- --

Jurisdiction 
of AK.I

iaway,?.ffomv"all" Courts
hico PoryQur mformationjthefollowing..........m _____ fn(.^

qJL° 2 prely check specific grounds. most allege facts. The petition will be returned to you ifyo 1

Conviction obtained by use of coerced confession.
CWtion obtained by use of evidence gained punuant to an

4-)

voluntanTE h i
b.OJ consequences of the plea.•h ro T3 

o p h
oj ho c.

<4 unconstitutional search andrC 1 CO I—| .
3| &0 cdl wlc -h'

pH O C 
nMro CD
O <U oJ 
CO <U co 

rH O

d. Snviction obutinecf by*^vio^itni'irfdK^ivj  ̂pursuant to an unlawful airest. 

Conviction obtabied £y to ^2^7  ̂

defendant evidence favorable to the defendant

and impaneled. P jUiy whlch was unconstitutionally selecte.

e.
f3

prosecution to disclose to the, O 3 0 1 
t1 £ Ml) g.h; cvc.a \ 5”
SL ^ h.ofc cotdl

OJi—i +j u.
H B U'

4” ° 5

I

i. Denial of effective assistance of counsel 
. Denial of right of appeal

'"constitutional. ‘mTJncisefyftefe't T™00'1 <mU” «ntoTfa

essrs.—-rri“=rrd

J.

1
US DC, Alaska
PS03
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12. Ground 1 (a - j)_ __ _ (just one), er-othcr- ak- q,

—sSaEsEsS
I!

for the Suspension r»f "
'in violation of ak- 

-^W>(4)(5) into 

■g^teafatter .iurtsdlr.M™ 

AK.Suprgne Courf npntn 

loss/lack of

J^J^ial Court (fmm 

Pag the A

amtetnp po»Pr, —FWrfv-wn Hlmm

not hear- "Kfnp»-Hate Court & r.nni^
--------- corrpr f-

and f-f 1 Pd H[\j(~|fpi-ppn £n|.n ^ 0

thus-
-Sub-jpp.f maftrr

13.
remedies regarding Ground 1: - j ■ 'nmr ii

■?* lack of subject 
jurisdiction in/on matter,

proced
ns* Direct Appeal:

Case No.
Date of Decision:

If no, why not? the issue/clai
_becama

b. Did you raise /Aw issue 

Result:

2J®s_nbt_ai_issu^/clai
S.S.r*

n to the Alaska Supreme Court?

by knlajnp hy p

on direct appeal from the convictio

one
in R1q]j-p|

Yes Q No |J§
Case No.___

If no, why not?
_Date of Decision:

ms nofc an_i|su£/cTaini_ 
— Blakely & (West% ^otr

—ho—issue/cla i m
became hy.ona ibsXctT^

montgomery] 
iTieiy

petition for habeas corpus?

&|BS“ Post-Conviction:
c. Did you raise this issue h a petiHon for posPconviction rclief or ^ 

Yes □ No tvfName of Court 

Case No.
j

Date Petition Filed

US DC, Alaska
PS03

§ 2254 Petition 
Effective 10/03

Page 5 of 12
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=1 I

Did you receive an evidentiaiy hearing? Yes □ No 

Result APP.CT Cannot Directly hear or correct Supreme Court ORDERS of #8130
'fyou di7^Sss^^^

■determination nn sta
court never issued

ending Supreme Court to determine;. suhi°i-.t tetter 

• Did you appeal thisissue to the Alaska Court of Appeals? Yes [FNo flf :

of lack of subiect matter jurisAietion 
Date of Result- ^fieniedany .deJe™iaa.tion ™hV 

Appeal b Lill pending on ir.Ct .deni

Result: .Denied Motion to "Take Notir-e" 
Case No. A-13760

If no, Why not?

e- Did you appeal this issue to the Alaska Supreme Court? Yes 

Result

Case No._S£18130 

If no, Why not?

No □
.Subject manor iurisdir-i-jon

Date of Result: Individual Judge Order nf 
y/i6/202i------- --------------------

------- ----------Full nmirt ni?n^ nf net 1 01

!
Denied tn tat-p nntiro r,f

!
US* Other Proceedings:

£ Have you pursued any other procedure/process in an attempt to have your conviction and/or sentence 

overturned based on this issue (such as administrative remedies)? Yes □ No 

If yes, explain: _____

14. Ground 2 (a -j) Oust one), or other:

Supporting FACTS (State briefly, without citing cases or law)

i

i

i
USDC, Alaska
PS03 § 2254 Petition 

Effective 10/03
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J

'l

I
;

15- Exhaustion of state court remedies regarding Ground 2:

Direct Appeal:
a- Did you raise this issue on direct appeal from the conviction to the Aiaska Couit of A 

YesD NofJ Result- 

Case No.___

If no, why not?

US’

ppeals?

Date of Decision:

b. Did you raise this issue on direct appeal from th 

Yes □ No □
Case No._____

If no, why not?

e conviction to the Alaska Supreme Court?
Result-

Date of Decision:

Post-Conviction:
c. Did you raise Ms issue in a petition for post-couviction relief or suae petition for habea 

Yes LJ No 0 Name of Court:

Case No.

US’

s corpus?

Date Petition Filed
Did you receive an evidentiary hearing? Yes 0 No □

Result __ _____

If you did not raise this issue, why not?
Date ofResuIt:

d- Did you appeal this issue to the Alaska Court of A 

Result-

Case No.

ppeals? Yes O No Q

Date of Result:

USDC, Alaska
PS03 § 2254 Petition 

Effective 10/03
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*<
I •

If no, Why not?

=• Did you appeal this issue to the Alaska Supreme Court? 

Result:

Case No.____

If no, Why not?

Yes □ No □

Date of Result:

os* Other Proceedings:

ase on t is issue (such as administrative remedies)? Yes Q No O 
If yes, explain:

nee

I

16. Ground 3 (a - j) Oust one), or other:

Supporting FACTS (state briefly, Without citing
cases or law)

i

USDC, Alaska
PS03 § 2254 Petition 

Effective 10/03
Page 8 of 12
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17. Exhaust,u„ or state court remedies regarding Ground 3: 
BSr Direct Appeal:

a. Did you taise ,Hs issae 0„ direct ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^

Yes □ No □ Result:

Case No.___

If no, why not?

eals?

Date of Decision:

b. Did you raise this issue o 

Yes □ No □
Case No._____

If no, why not?

n direct appeal from the conviction to the Alaska Supreme Court?
Result:!

Date of Decision:

B5* Post-Con viction:
c. Did you mise this isstte in . petition f„r post-conviction iclief or s«e petition for habeas corpu* 

Yes LJ No [2 Name of Court:
Case No.

Date Petition Filed
I Did you receive an evidential hearing? Yes □ No □

Result:__________ _
' y°u did not raise this issue, why not? Filed

Motion info the Trial Cnn-***-
■nfts* ifc Ji <LXLL—LtUJJi i* •

i Did you appeal this isstte to the Alaska Court of Appeals? Yes gf No □

Khen '°t“leus".qem! c°urt -’■i —

if no, why-^f^0------ mmm*

____ Date of Result:
a Rule 60Tb)(4)(5) Vn-M Judgement

e- Did you appeal this issue to the Alaska Supreme Court?

Result: Issue of lac.k 
n Resolved and 
Case No- ^-IglAp

Yes □ No 0

resseTrf I
Date of Result: 'Sy H urt to date/just

of subject 
or a

not-ira

USDC, Alaska
PS 03 § 2254 Petition 

Effective 10/03
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If no, Why not? see explainatlo'H IN letter e on page

us* Other Proceedings:
f. Have you pursued any other procedure/process in

overturned based on this issue (such as administrative remedies)? Yes □ No 

If yes, explain:

an attempt to have your conviction and/or sentence

18. Hanail grounds raised in this pedtion been presented to the highest state court having jurisdiaion? 

Yes 0 No □

a. If no, which grounds have not been presented?

b. Explain reasons for not presenting grounds:

Attach a copy the highest state court written decision(s) regarding this conviction, h
rfyou have not attached copies of your state court written decision(s), why not? ^Attachad " 

as/of: ORDER date of 9/16/.??:'i *5-7attachment #1 'l
-_______-Qreder date of 10/1/21 (Attachment #2)

^ JjLL J1

19. Is this the first federal petition for writ of habeas corpus challenging this conviction?

a. If no, in what court was the prior action filed?

challenpj ng thi s'Vnmr-ir-vt--; on"

#8130)

Yes □ No 0'
/'Never filed -°ne—or any one fhr~ f-rct

Case No.
b- (Checkone) Denied on the .merits Q or Dismissed on procedural grcuhds |T

c. Date of decision

d' ^there ^issues raised'm Ms Petition *at were raised in the prior petition? Yes □ No 0^ 

e. If the prior case was denied on the merits, has the Ninth Circuit C 

— file this successive petition? Yes f~l No □
ourt of Appeals given you permission to

(JSDC, Alaska
PS03 §2254 Petition 

Effective 10/03Page 10 of 12
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yes, please attach a copy of the order.
Attached? Yes □ No

emission before filing your successive petition.
Of each attorney who represented you in the following stages of the

*** YOU MUST OBTAIN PE 

20. Give the name and address, if known, 

judgment being attacked:

3. Preliminaiy Hearing

***

Fairbanks Pi,hi iw„nirr_ OfficP./Al-.torrnPg

b. Trial Fairbanks Pub!-in Defenders Office/Attorni

c. Sentencing Earbankr Office Honflir.t- CoutirpI Atf-nT-n^e.

t

e. Post-conviction Proceeding Fairbanks 

rose at PnH
Public Defenders Ofrino Attornies/mvse]f

i

f Appeal from adverse mling in Post-Conviction Proceedi 
Attornies

-Eairbarik~PnKi •; ^ Pef p.ndp>r o

21. Do you have any petition, application, motion „ ^ {or ^ ^ ^

that you are challenging in this action? Yes □ No 0- 

Alaska Supreme and the Crm-rM^cCt “iati:fr jui.J-adiccion oy/o

!=^SSUSS£S^S^^^-
(including" ^

now pending in any

Because I
e

j|S£gH£ing/resentencino trial)USDC, Alaska
PS 03 § 2254 Petition 

Effective 10/03
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If yes, state the name of the court and the nature of the proceedings:

!

-------- --------------- -—__ )oh%hf

m this federal petition for writ of habeas

Date you are mailin

relief to which petitioner is entitled 

corpus under 28 U.S.C. § 2254 by a penion in state custody.
—[/

CAaaM)oSignature of Petitioner
Signature of Attemey-flfony)

Pl^
_ "Ap ^
Typewritten/Printed Name of Aftb

(Signature of
Petitioner)

. Stephen Harmon
person who prepared this petition, if not"

mey

Address of Attorney:Typewritten/Printed Name
petition of Person who prepared this

Address of Person who Prepared Petition: 
J.2301 West Alsop 
Wasilia, Alaska 99654

<\3 m.

I understand that a felse statemfn^'^™" U™ER PeI',altv OFPERjmy

i
Executed at: J&Iasilla. Alaska______

jj,. AV Location where signed

A(&LaA/\*Si 265fi?nSignature of Petitioner
i Inmate Number

i

USDC, Alaska
PS03

§ 2254 Petition 
Effective 10/03
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In the Supreme Court of the State
of Alaska

Stephen Harmon,
Supreme Court No. S-18I30 

Order
Motion for Full Court to Take Notice 

Date of Order: 9/16/2021

Petitioner,

v.

State, of Alaska,
------ ---------- Respondent.

fnal Court Case ino. 4FA-13-02849CI!

On consideration of the Motion S 

Stephen Harmon on 8/30/2021,

It is Ordered:

The motion is Denied.

Entered at the direction

or Full Court to Take Notice filed by 

and no opposition having been filed,

of an individual justice.

Clerk of ihe Appellate Courts

£Meredith Montgoma
Distribution:

Mail:
Harmon, Stephen. Email; .. .......

. Simel, Nancy R.

ORDER ATTACHMENT # 1 apelaing/petitioning
- Letter "B" (pg.27 of 29)

ON
APPENDIX



In the Supreme Court of the State of Alaska

Stephen Harmon,
Supreme Court No. S-18130,

Order
Motion for Reconsideration of 9/16/21 

Order

Date of Order: 10/1/2021

Petitioner,

v.

State of Alaska,
Respondent.

Tnal Court Case No. 4FA-13-02849CI
Court of Appeals Case No. A-13760

Before:

On consideration of the Motion for Reconsideration of 9/16/21 Ord 

by Stephen Harmon on 9/22/2021

It is Ordered: The motion is Denied.

Entered at the direction of the court.

er filed
y -

Cleric of the Appellate Courts

9nn.
:

Meredith Montgome:
Distribution:

Mail:
Harmon, Stephen Email:

Simel, Nancy R.‘

ORDER ATTACHMENT #2
Letter "B" (pg.28 of 29)
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■*v
-i • *,

I.

J!xr THE supreme

QroroiSiS10’*™'rin
On March 1 1, 2020, Governor . .

Emergency dueU WSmmmm ** "*“d

President Tr linip declared tK

a Public Health Disaster
ofthe4d^ei,e;girbiiaVifus disease,

.. :• Oh March 13.,
comiiavihis outbreak constitute a nafiomU

ovemor Dunleavy issued a njandafe. closing all public

hat thk.myel cc
emergency. Dn.iVTarch 13, 
schools statewide until March 30.

scheduled to consider an

attorneys,
;

istricts have already 
Oh March 19, the AlaSka-Suprane Court

£“r~
DAnD;SSS*r

is.

court rules in response to this
mstanc.es proyide,gpod cause, under.

new
order.

i <e
Jd Bdlgef
Chie'f Justice.;

: Distribtltinn-
-Presidirig judges:----------
^GQurtAdrHhistrato^ 
Adnvmstratiy^ Director 
Clerk of the Appellate 0ouits . • :

•—

ORDER ATTACHMENT #
appealing/petitioning on
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Or- —^

21-71356 Stephen Harmon v. Earl Houser

10/29/2021 j_ Application for leave to file a second or successive petition filed. (Research) [12273925][COURT 
UPDATE: New Documents Attached, resent NDA,—[Edited 11/01/2021 by BY](Original 
SMS) (BY) [Entered: 11/01/2021 10:20 AM]

2 Check number 64129151 in the amount of $5.00 returned to petitioner as a fee is not applicable for this 
appeal. [12280008] (JR) [Entered: 11/05/2021 02:41 PM]

3 Filed Petitioner Stephen Harmon letter dated 11/26/2021 re: Questions concerning case. Paper filing 
deficiency: None. [12301148] (RL) [Entered: 11/30/2021 11:31 AM]

4 Filed Petitioner Stephen Harmon letter dated 12/21/2021 re: Questions concerning case. Paper filing 
deficiency: None. [12326583] (RL) [Entered: 12/28/2021 04:57 PM]

5 Filed Petitioner Stephen Harmon letter dated 02/09/2022 re: Questions concerning case. Paper filing 
deficiency: None. (Status request. Sent copy of docket sheet) [12370100] (RL) [Entered: 02/14/2022 
05:06 PM]

sent to

11/05/2021

11/30/2021

12/28/2021

02/14/2022

- LETTER "C"APPENDIX

Docket as of 02/14/2022 05:07:33 PM page 4 of 4



SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES 

OFFICE OF THE CLERK 

WASHINGTON, DC 20543-0001

QCIafcK B; 2022

Stephen Harmon 
#265620
22301 West Alsop Road 
Wasilla, AK 99654

RE: In Re Stephen Harmon

Dear Mr. Harmon:

Returned are 40 copies of the extraordinary writ of mandamus/prohibition in the above- 
entitled case postmarked on March 17, 2022 and received on March 22, 2022, which 
fails to comply with the Rules of this Court.

Sfyou intend to pay the $300 docket fee, the petition must bejn booklet formaTand 
ipn paper that measures 6 1/8 by 9i/4 inches. Rule 33.1(a). J

The appendix to the petition as required by Rule 14 must be in booklet format and on 
paper that measures 6 1/8 by 9 1/4 inches. Rule 33.1(a).

Rule 33.1(c) prohibits the use of spiral, plastic, metal or string bindings. Staples may 
be used, at least two, along the left margin covered with tape.

The petition must bear a suitable cover consisting of heavy paper, front and 
back. Rule 33.1(e).

The caption of the case must appear as appropriate in this Court. Rule 34.1(c).

The cover of the petition must bear the nature of the proceeding and the name of the 
Court from which the action is brought. Rule 34.1(d).

The cover of the petition must bear the title of the document. Rule 34.1(e).

The text of the petition and appendix must be typeset in a Century family (e.g., 
Century Expanded, New Century Schoolbook, or Century Schoolbook) 12-point type 
with 2-point or more leading between lines. The typeface of footnotes must be 10-point 
or larger with 2-point or more leading between lines. Rule 33.1 (b).

__ /The materials; contained in the appendix have been photoreduced which is 1
("prohibited.__The size of the .print must comply in all respects with /Rule.33.1(b). /

All of the pages in the petition and appendix must contain margins of at least three- 
fourths of an inch on all sides. The text field, including footnotes, may not exceed 4 1/8 
by 7 1/8 inches. Rule 33.1(c).

Letter "D", page 1 of 2APPENDIX



The text of the document must appear on both sides of the pages. Rule 33.1(b). 

Question(s) presented must appear on the very first page of the petition. Rule 14.1
(a).

The questions presented for review must be followed by the list of parties (if all do 
not appear on the cover), corporate disclosure statement (if applicable), table of 
contents, table of authorities, citations of the official and unofficial reports of opinions 
and orders entered in the case, statement of the basis for jurisdiction, constitutional 
provisions, treaties, etc., statement of the case, reasons for granting the writ, and the 
appendix. Rule 14.1.

The pages containing the questions presented for review through table of authorities 
should be numbered (i), (ii), (iii), etc. The following pages should be numbered 1, 2, 3,
etc.

The word limit of the text of a petition is 9,000 words. Rule 33.1(g)(i).

The lower court caption, showing the name of the issuing court or agency, the title 
and number of the case, and the date of entry, must be included with the opinion in the 
appendix to the petition. Rule 14.1 (i)(ii).

The proof of service must be separate from the petition, not within it. See Rule 29.5. 

Your petitions and check in the amount of $300.00 are herewith returned.

Kindly correct the petition and appendix so that it complies in all respects with the
^Rules' ofthis Court and return it to this Office promptly so that it may be docketed__
\Unless the petition is^submitted to this Office in corrected form within 60 days of the 

,--date ofthisTetter, the petition wijl not be Tiled. Rule 14.5r — —-r_‘

Three copies of the corrected petition must be served on opposing counsel. Rule
29.3.

When making the required corrections to a petition, no change to the substance of the 
petition may be made.

You must submit a certificate stating that the petition complies with the word 
limitation. The certificate must state the number of words in the document and must be 
separate from the petition. Rule 33.1(h). If the certificate is signed by a person other 
than a member of the Bar of this Court, the counsel of record, or the unrepresented 
party, it must contain a notarized affidavit or declaration in compliance with 28 USC 
1746.

In addition to the forty copies of the booklet-format petition and appendix, you must 
also submit one copy of the documents on 8 Vi - by 11-inch paper. Rule 33.1(f).

Sincerely,
Scott S. Harris, ClerkBy: ( i:APPENDIX Letter "D", pg.2 of 2
Clayton R. Higgins'JJr. 
(202) 479-3019

Enclosures


